y DOCUMENT ROUTING FORM @ / QQ@/I?——— @

*NAME OF DOCUMENT: TASK ORDER #7 — URS CORPORATION SOUTHERN FOR ATLANTIC
INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY SOUTH MARINA DREDGE PROJECT - $139,689

Approved Comm. Mtg. on  SEPT 5, 2012 CAM# 12-2016 ITEM: M-4
Routing Origin: X CAO  [JENG. [ COMM. DEV. [ ] OTHER

Also attached: copy of CAR  [Xlcopy of document  [[] ACM Form [X] 3 originals ’
By: _ LB forwarded to: BARBARA HOWELL.,, ENGINEERING

Initials

Capital Improvements defined as having a life

of at least 10 years and a cosl of at feast $50,000
1,) Approved as to Content: and shall mean improvements to real propeity

(land, buildings, fixtures) that add value and/or

Departmenl DITGCIOT extend useful life, inc. major repairs such as
roof replacement, ¢te. Term "Real Property"
Please Check the proper box: CIP FUNDED YES CINO include: land, real estate, really, real

Capital Improverent

e , 0)
2.) Approved as to Funds Available: b\ #2272 ; O@VDate: 2[ P%ZEL
Flnance Dfector S lgq l;&q

Amount Required by Contract/Agreement {M FundmZ> Source; I}C) /O}

p %S Index/Sub-objec gfé{:‘;ﬁgo,;a; ro:% t # P / M 9 O

Dept./Div.

3.) City Attorney’s Office: Approved as to Form:# 3 Originals of each to City Mgr. By: CARRIE SARVER

Z25HEF 109y
Carrie Sarver/ _ 7 )"

4.} Approved as to content: Assistant City Manager:

By: By:

Stanley Hawthorne, Assistant City Manager Susanne Torriente, Assistant City Manager

5.} Acting City Manager: Please sign as indicated and forward 3 originals of each to Mayor.

6.) Mayor: Please sign as indicated and forward 3 originals of each to Clerk.

7.) To City Clerk for attestation and City seal. 0’
INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERK’S OFFICE //?

8.) City Clerk: retains one original document and forwards 2 original documents of each to:

L &iQ QOQQ@VCN”QSE

[[] Copy of document to XOriginal Route form to Linda Blanco, CAO

[] Attach certified copies of Reso. # CIFill-in date
LAA-LMB\FORMS\ROUTE FORMSIURS T.0. #7.doc




URS Corporation Southern (URS)

City Contact: Albert Carbon
City E.P.O. No.: TBD

Task Order Neo, 7
City of Fort Landerdale
Proposal to provide Professional Coastal Engineering Services
Atlantic Intracoastal Waterway South Marina Dredge Project

Scope of Consulting Services
Dated this 5 day of September, 2012
Between

The City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida

and

URS Corporation Seuthern (URS)
Gary Nemeth
(561) 994-6500

Page 10f' 11



Task Order No. 7
City of Fort Lauderdale
Proposal to provide Professional Coastal Engineering Services
Atlantic ICWW Marina South Dredging Project

TASK ORDER 7
CONTINUING CONTRACT FOR COASTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

This task order is submitted in compliance with Agreement between the City of Fort Lauderdale and URS
Corporation Southern for Consultant Services approved by CCM on June 2, 2009 with Agreement dated
July 28, 2009, extended and amended by the Second Extension and Amendment to Agreement dated May

1,2012,

BACKGROUND

Herewith transmitted is the URS Corporation Southern (URS) Task Order to assist the City of Fort
Lauderdale (City) with professional services related to the City of Fort Lauderdale Atlantic Intracoastal
Water Way South Marina Dredging project (South Project) The South Marina Dredging project includes
the City’s Bahia Mar Yachting Center facility.

This Scope of Work includes:

1.

Permit Planning and Field Coordination — Develop strategic plan to permit the project
and mitigate for potentially unavoidable impacts to seagrass, collect field data at the
dredge site and candidate mitigation sites and conduct field work in a safe and
workmanlike manner.

Natural Resource Field Data Collection — Conduct and document observations of
natural resource, infrastructure and conditions at cach candidate (in-county and out-of-
county) mitigation site to support development of the conceptual mitigation plan,

Conceptual Mitigation Strategy — Evaluate field data and identify preferred and
alternate mitigation sites. Prepare conceptual level drawings, identify design and
regulatory timelines, and prepare a preliminary Order-of-Magnitude Engineers Opinion
of Probable Construction Cost (EOPCC).

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

1.0 Permit Planning and Field Coordination

1.1 Permit Strategy — A Permit Plan Strategy Document will be developed that utilize the
results of the 2011 seagrass survey and potential impacts, agency requirements and
objectives, replacement values, to evaluate candidate and alternate mitigation site(s).

1.2 Health and Safety Plan — A Health and Safety Plan will be developed for the field data
collection programs that documents field organization, field data collection efforts, field
team and responsibilities including subcontractor(s), boater safety requirements, anticipated
field conditions, access, diver safety, incident and near-miss reporting, first aid and

Page 2 of 11



Task Order No. 7
City of Fort Launderdale
Proposal to provide Professional Coastal Engineering Services
Atlantic ICWW Marina South Dredging Project

emergency response, and onsite welfare arrangements.

1.3 Field Data Collection Plan — A Field Data Collection Plan will be prepared that documents
field data collection objectives identify standard protocols, reporting, site and sample control
and QMS (Quality Management) requirements. Site and sampling locations, sample
collection techniques, observational documentation and reporting requirements and chain of
custody protocols will be included.

2.0 Natural Resource Field Data Collection

2.1 Ficld Data Update at Dredge Sites — A visual reconnaissance/observation of the current
condition of the natural resources identified previously at the proposed dredge site fronting
the City’s Marine facilities will be conducted to identify any significant changes in the
seagrass growth since the performance of the seagrass survey. If significant changes have
occurred in the visuval observation of the natural resources, recommendation and evidence
through a technical memorandum will be presented to the City to justify the need for an
update to the 2011 Benthic and seagrass survey.

2.2 Seagrass Survey Update — Based on the visual reconnaissance of the proposed dredge site,
and City Staff acceptance, URS biologist will perform an update of the Seagrass Survey at
City’s Bahia Mar Yachting Center to allow for documentation of changes in seagrass areas
and densities.

2.3 In-County Mitigation Sites - URS will conduct field data collection at candidate mitigation
site situated at in-county locations. Field data collection at candidate mitigation sites will
include a visual reconnaissance/observations of existing natural resources, area condition and
adjoining land uses, proximity of observable utilities (e.g., storm water outfalls), general
bathymetric conditions; in sifu observations and data collection activities may include water
clarity (using secchi disc readings), salinity, general bathymetric conditions, substrate type
and sampling and in-field general sediment characteristics (USC soil classification) and
sediment depth, general observations of natural resources and limits and locations of
seagrasses and other submerged resources within potential work areas at each candidate site,
Collected sediment samples will be analyzed for mechanical characteristics (gradation and
sieve analysis) ASTM D1140 and organic content (ASTM D2974)

2.4 Out-of-County Mitigation Sites - URS will conduct field data collection at candidate
mitigation site(s) situated at out-of-county locations, Field data collection at candidate
mitigation site(s) may include a visual reconnaissance/observations of existing natural
resources, area condition and adjoining land uses, proximity of observable utilities (e.g.,
storm water outfalls), general bathymetric conditions; in situ observations and data coliection
activities may include water clarity (using secchi disc readings), salinity, general bathymetric
conditions, substrate type and sampling and in-field general sediment characteristics (USC
soil classification) and sediment depth, general observations of natural resources and limits
and locations of seagrasses and other submerged resources within potential work areas at
each candidate site. Collected sediment samples will be analyzed for mechanical
characteristics (gradation and sieve analysis) ASTM D1140 and organic content (ASTM
D2974)

2.5 Documentation and Reporting - A Field Summary Report will be prepared which

Page3of 11



Task Order No. 7
City of Fort Lauderdale

Proposal to provide Professional Coastal Engineering Services

Atlantiec ICWW Marina South Dredging Project

documents the field observations and results of field testing at candidate mitigation site(s) for
the City’s South Dredging project. The Field Summary Report will be submitted to the City
and discussed with City personnel.

3.0 Conceptual Mitigation Plan

Mitigation Plan - Candidate mitigation sites will be evaluated to assess capability to offset
potential impacts to natural resources within the project footprint and compliance with
regulatory requirements in order to identify preferred and alternate In-County and Out-of-
County Mitigation site(s). A conceptual permit-level mitigation plan will be developed that
includes mitigation calculations, mitigation site plan and cross sectional permit sketches
detailing the mitigation plan for direct and secondary impacts for each preferred and alternate
mitigation site, planting/transplanting specifications, permit-level schematics for the recipient
mitigation area, and long-term monitoring plan(s) (up to 5 years typical) for the South Marina
Dredging project.  The mitigation plan will include a preliminary order-of-magnitude
Engineers Estimate of Probable Construction Cost (FOPCC) for the Preferred and
Alternate Mitigation Sites.

A Draft Conceptual Mitigation Plan will be submitted to the City for review and approval.
Once approved, the document will be finalized and submitted to the relevant regulatory
agencies for their review and comment. Any additional mitigation that is determined to be
required following submittal of this mitigation plan will be limited to minor revisions
utilizing available site information and data. No additional mitigation sites will be identified
or evaluated following identification of preferred sites under this Task Order.

A Technical Memorandum documenting the conceptual mitigation plan will be prepared
and submitted to the City.

B. DELIVERABLES

Deliverable work products associated with each task include:

1.0 Permit Planning and Field Coordination — Deliverables:

Permit Pian Strategy Document — Technical Memorandum documenting potential
unavoidable impact, mitigation requirements, and mitigation strategies for
evaluating candidate and alternate mitigation sites.

Health and Safety Plan — Technical Memorandum summarizing health and safety
objectives, requirements and operational requirements associated with field data
collection.

Field Data Collection Plan — Technical Memorandum summarizing data
collection, observation and sampling locations and protocols, field documentation
requirements, equipment calibration requirements, chain of custody protocols,
Quality Management requirements, subcontractor responsibilities, Statement of
Work objectives.

2.0 Natural Recourse Field Data Collection — Deliverable:

Page 4 of 11



Task Order No. 7
City of Fort Lauderdale
Proposal to provide Professional Coastal Engineering Services
Atlantic ICWW Marina South Dredging Project

s  Field Summary Report - report documenting field activities, site data, observation
and sample collection protocol and locations, equipment calibration, including a
summary of findings for each candidate mitigation site.
3.0 Conceptual Mitigation Plan —
¢  Technical Memorandum summarizing preferred and alternate mitigation sites
including conceptual level drawings, regulatory timelines and order of magnitude
Estimate of Engineers Probable Construction Costs.

C. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CITY

The City shall be responsible for:
e timely scheduling of all required meetings;
e timely, review, comment and approval on all draft work products submitted for City review
and comment;
timely notice of any unsafe, hazardous or dangerous project site conditions;
timely notice of any changes in project or existing project site conditions;
timely notice of any changes in project programs;
coordination and access to project dredge footprint for field data collection activities;
all permitting/waiver/legal fees;
provisions for access to ali city properties and sites;
Providing proof of ownership, or other legal documents for properties owned or in the
process of being acquired by the City;

* * ¢ 9 & & B

D. ITEMS NOT INCLUDED

The following items are not included in this scope of professional services or Task Order:
* Dredge Design Plans and Specifications
» Dredge Material Disposal Design and Coordination;
e Excluding subtask 2.2, detailed biological inventories or assessments, including wetland
delineations;
¢ Permit Application development and processing;
¢ Design efforts beyond Conceptual level for the proposed Seagrass Mitigation Site.

e Fish Inventories and/or protected resources relocation activities are not included in this Task
Order.

E. ADDITIONAL SERVICES
Any professional service omitted or excluded from this scope of professional services may be provided by
URS, if mutually agreed upon as to scope, schedule and compensation, and authorized in writing under

the current existing agreement between the City and URS, dated July 28, 2009 and the Agreement
extension and amendment dated May 1, 2012,

Page 5 of 11



Task Order No. 7
City of Fort Lauderdale
Proposal to provide Professional Coastal Engineering Services
Atlantic ICWW Marina South Dredging Project

F. PROJECT SCHEDULE

Milestone deliverable dates for those deliverable outlined above will be established upon notice to
proceed. Individual task completion and milestone deliverable dates will be established prior to
commencement of work and will be mutually agreed upon by URS and the City of Fort Lauderdale
Contract Administrator prior to the onset of the work. A final completion date for this Task Order No. 7
shall be 24 weeks following URS receipt of a Notice to Proceed. This date can be modified based on
mutual agreement by the City of Fort Lauderdale Coniract Administrator and URS.

G. COMPENSATION SCHEDULE

It is understood that the above tasks shall be authotized by the City to be performed on a time and
expense not-to-exceed basis in the amount $139,689 in accordance with the July 28, 2009 Continuing
Contract for Coastal Engineering Consultant Services agreement between the City and URS and the
Agreement extension and amendment dated May 1, 2012,

A Cost Estimate identifying the cost for services for this Task Order is provided on Figures 1 and 2.

H. ASSUMPTIONS

1. A maximum of 5 sediment samples will be collected and gradation testing at candidate and alternate
mitigation sites,

2. Project schedule assumes timely reviews and approvals by City and Regulatory Agencies.

3. Compensation and Completion Schedules are contingent upon concurrent approval by the City of
both Task Order 6, and Task Order 7.

Page 6 of 11



[[Jo/ 98eq

|

A

‘9"“"ﬂ°fR;3RiN§‘ﬁ

IR
et el d
0|
|

w5 sl el

PR RS g,

TR HTTR]TR

= )

| yesorqns o 4502

: NOLLATION vivd OHIE DUN0SIYE WHNLYN

" ody ARMLRE piad TWSIE) - BB 03

- T BiipaodSy Meiikung piatd

SRUEE{EUE55Y piSk ACWRLaERE
ey S 30 WHasty fu GOREUIT
AuRInd;y PO UOREIURUDOQ

{udEpess) RsAEUY GogeioqeT

T S GoREdEaN RuRs30Ing
tuoisepis) sisheuy Kioyeiode)
Siduues geasy W Risaititey

Saunesey [N

T sous vonelnRA WepIpiy Adne i

T T T S iepdn Janing SSESERS - SunRON 0D,

" Bioday phie UEOPMALIRTOg ]

T hgams pEg

T

T e Mg SRS TTT

SoEHeIOI0y seaess - BunadiN Wod
UCREIURLINIGY pue YoussEasty

" SUCHES0N TEH0g A0 UNEH eI 00 SHEaaess

shasspiug iTTT

uogaad Req pRA;

e

e

4]

w
-
D
-

BOIGAS BT 450L
iy uiorbSE7 g piy pilivisd Wkiag Jwishei I 03]

T T uoREaRIOn) TGN G NS
ey Go5INIG] B3EA PR

el RS PUT RieH|
B

e
Tr

wnoy
Joqc ieaL

IRURES
fiaouug ; usaupug |
i sopuRg : edpukd |

WUIPS | RIUBUI | UWRY ARG | WAORS | RIUE |

WO 1 pesEMp
Hes pog | pewey | i | omefoud | weloid

wogmor | rogomeuuoagng

T adndly

UBRESEASED HETS

1elo.d 33paig euley YINOS MM HUERY SEPIBPNET 104 3o A1
£ "ON I3pIQ) YSE] - WSy 150)

NOIWLVNIOHOOD JT313 ANY SNINNYI

. Uepdhoma T,

i, ONTEL




1130 § 28eg

RS /00TS 20BY AUN PAIRWILI
ABD/OTS ey Huf pAaRWRSY
ey 30
REY U
o6y s¢ pue siey 10) PRGNS U IO Y5EL S JO § PUC T T SHSEL
Aep f5¢$  I1ey 31N paiewnsy
APp fOsis  1EY Wun pAlewRsy
40905 ey Jun palewnsy
4 f0ES  P1ey 1N palewnsy
AEP/OOES 93y Mun parewnsy
ARp /SIS 202y Jun pasewrs3

BURS pUB WALAING3 Bujiduies [B.50-
540 PUS BIAED JSEM JIPU -
uRukdinbg eqras -

S PUE [EW3Y YUEL RYMG -

= AEP I QOPTS JO 911 LOALAS |ISEHA S

L S0 B3 “E

Wpruy faaing

WaYSAS JPUOS URYS SPI5
MR ABING S4% uosiad 7
40124200 PPED

T ypuney Aaming

WAy Aaans oda ucsiad 7

SAMOJ|0; SE S3E1 Uodn Pa3de ayy undn paseq e 51500 JOPERLGIGNS
WORD|I0) B3eq AN Juawdyieg pue poddng [2553a, Jan( 10§ PSRN 3G 1M “IU| PRYISIMMP BES JOPRRULIGNS T

£ J9PIQASEL PUE 9 SIPIO HSEL Y300 40 A2|3 243 Aq |RAGIECE WROD KR WRAURLOD | 3507 |GI0L § FRIO ASEL T

T
l86:  ZL 9 sy 902 Tma 16T Tﬂ iy [I0T . TWIOL- Z¥ICNONSVYL -
i ! i i - . - i
R T G o - rencaqns o°e 4501
0 0 0 i© o o 0 € I wpURIOWHH [9U53 el HOREimN - Rt 405 . T ]
o IR o 's z o ‘o € ’ =50’ USaeAA asmay f w3y |
eTTTE T T TR Tio o ToT T - T AR pue M3l AE T
o 6 o ETy o] o o " iejg Lo EBMNAl Y&rd JERIVIEIL - DNILIIN 1903 |
o o ] s is 13 o e ' el uBisSG 10D
] o K] w0 i 0 o ] 7 Supiodoy pUT deLBLINGT |
ok v K s iz 0 o 0 is €03~ REPO, {4 NN RIS |
255 ] 3 _o WY b z e i s (55003 553 UoiimmaE SR Jo e | 3
—M\,. e o 4 0 s ] itr © o iU et o B T T T
£0C 7S Ea €€ K e T e o’ ® s o ] iz t oEupio0 Aty |
SI5TS STETS 3 TR T b T 0 % 8 o 2N, aiEH N |
B 1963 26 i o EE I 0 3 2 sy B Pk il "8G UoESREN EESES T T ]
] ! I o i N o uejd liogesiijii eiiiatioy] g
G ! _ : i : : ; i NYd NOLLYDLUIN TVNLdIINGD| <t
CUESTTEETUMETORTTR e s Me s wi g e s “usgdiovea el T enwEy
\ SINOH spaung pRsIaMp . pErTT A uwpy AulRg BRUES Rsuguz JVT - IS _ 1ERUIES 1Rlzuey Eusﬁ&” .h“_t.__n
FoLx=L FRRFNRRL L ognimor | woamo  mesopenuegng . 000 RS0 L L Tt ing penuon | woion | afoag | wofosg | 4Bl fimeuBa | maudag | Tl g,
i . : i i . s R '
T . T T i e I
quoy T sandy Palord #EpaIg euLeW YInos M1 SRUENY epIapneE] Lo jo Aan mg

£ "ON J9pJQ YSEL - 9IBWNAST 150D




1130 6 3824

589°525 1230y
(753 o0 o0 ; 00 00 W o1 : 90 Tv DOUESSIEULOSTY Ploid AlE T
L e i e el . | . . . Sunodey pue vz
s T T T e T T T T e T o T oo 00 ’ oo oo {uonepesg) sisieuy Aiojeioqe
[6sazs B find 0T ; [ras i g . 00 m ot . 00 “sapdwes qess wowpss/Azswiyiey
T - - E - ] 00 f 0z : o1 “ rg ’ " 7 saninosay |gnien 1
, , oo S r o o T Tseug uopeSmIN AWNoDJoAan0 | gp |
lezss §% 00 : o0 00 00 : 00 00 (uonepeln) sishjeuy Aiciesoqen
[zeess az - a7z C ‘oz o ooz 0 : L W " o0 sojduies geaD JalIpas/Anawiyleg
s ) o 55 06" . oo 09 . TE 4 Svr S30MOSIY [RINTEN
’ , , , says uORESRIN JIEpIpUET AJUNC Ly z
TR R s T R L T e g Ry ]
393 1 oo 00 ” 00 00 : 0T : 90 ‘ T {shusagpug 1T
L : . : ) : yeot o
Aepaod g6 Azpsod sr% Aepusd Qsi$ . miad g91s f iad 085 V AepJad DOES | Aepnd STIS s1eY Wun
1=eL ﬂwwpﬁc_ﬂh wnaL Aaning .m:ow:w“mwu_m m.“m@hw_”._ﬂhmn , soneiatio pre) T pune] Aaaing Wgsmoﬂuconsnu
ﬂw_“—mm._m}mo Bag - :.so“.w_mwhm 3503 JojaRIjUO2gNS
3 13foid a8paig _ULRI YINOS MMD] IRUBRY 3[EpIapne] 104 Jo Al ,
¢ainsd £ "ON 19pJQ yseL - payIsIanIq BaS Jojseuodgng g




Task Order No. 7
City of Fort Lauderdale
Proposal to provide Professional Coastal Engineering Services
Atlantic ICWW Marina South Dredging Project

URS Corporation Southern (URS)
A California Corporation Licensed to Business In the State of Florida. /(/
4

Date %//Z
Andrew P. Schechter, P.E. ’ -
Title: Vice President F&/‘nar?a(o /Uacua.r 6# -

Witness print/type name

B y@ﬂ%'%ate g /:r'/ 12— W

Gary WNegheth 4_
Title: Vice President and Principal Coastal Marine Unit Dong Oréo
Witness print/type name
STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 5"4 day of S‘% , 2042, by Andrew P.
Schechter, P.E. and _Gard Nemeth as \ice Pr&sidad: and ——

respectively, of URS Corpotftion Southern (URS) a California corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
They are personally known to me and (did not) take an oath.

SHIRLEY STARK
% Notary Public - State of Florida
-§ My Comm. Expires Mar 22,2015
Commission # EE 49014

Nbtary Publig, State of Florida

§
S
.
S
%

.

(szca_s/ SR k.

Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped Commission Number

(Corporate Seal) ATTEST:

Kristin Jones, Corporate Secretary

Page 10 o 11



Task Order No. 7
City of Fort Lauderdale
Proposal to provide Professional Coastal Engineering Services
Atlantic ICWW Marina South Dredging Project

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day and year first
above written.

WITNESSES: CITY OF I

4k

r, Mayor

A0

By
ce R. ¥ldman, City Manager
Phint Name
(SEAL) . ATTEST:
_ ‘/ﬁonda K. Joseph, City_gérk
. / ‘3. !‘

",’ %S tog/—"\

Carrie L. Sarver, Assistant City Attorney

Page 11 0f 11



